

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 18-1367 | Version: 1 | 1 | Name: | Joint resolution authorizing a contract with LAI, Ltd. Rolling Meadows, Illinois, for five electric valve actuators in the amount of \$30,325.00 for the Des Plaines Water Reclamation Facility. | | |
|----------------|--|------------|---|---------------|---|--|--|
| Туре: | resolution | | | Status: | Passed | | |
| File created: | 10/30/2018 | | | In control: | Public Works and Transportation Committee | | |
| On agenda: | | | | Final action: | 11/13/2018 | | |
| Title: | Joint resolution authorizing a contract with LAI, Ltd., Rolling Meadows, Illinois, for five electric valve actuators in the amount of \$30,325 for the Des Plaines Water Reclamation Facility (WRF). | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |

Attachments: 1. 18-1367 LAI Bid Package.pdf, 2. 18-1367 LAI Bid Award.pdf

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|------------|------|--|---|--------|
| 11/13/2018 | 1 | Lake County Board | adopted | Pass |
| 11/7/2018 | 1 | Financial & Administrative Committee | recommended for adoption to the consent agenda | Pass |
| 11/7/2018 | 1 | Public Works and Transportation Committee | approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee | Pass |

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with LAI, Ltd., Rolling Meadows, Illinois, for five electric valve actuators in the amount of \$30,325 for the Des Plaines Water Reclamation Facility (WRF).

- The Des Plaines WRF provides service to portions of Deerfield, Lake Zurich, Lincolnshire, Buffalo Grove, Long Grove, Riverwoods, and Bannockburn. The project will include electrical modifications to critical pumps in the influent and filter buildings improving staff's capability to manage excess flows during storm events.
- An invitation to bid was issued and extended to 19 qualified vendors and sealed bids were received from two non-local vendors in the amount of \$30,325 to \$37,094.92.
- LAI, Ltd. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder who best meets the needs of the County in the amount of \$30,325.
- The bid evaluation, vendor selection and final price were determined in full compliance with all applicable state and local laws and County policies.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County has a need to enter into contract for the purchase of five electric valve actuators for the Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility for the Lake County Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 33.036 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, a bid was called for the Electric Valve Actuators for the Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility for the Lake County Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was issued and extended to 19 qualified vendors and sealed bids were received from two non-local vendors in the amount of \$30,325 to \$37,094.92; and

WHEREAS, LAI, Ltd., Rolling Meadows, Illinois was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder who best meets the needs of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to enter into the contract with LAI, Ltd. Rolling Meadows, Illinois for the purchase of five electric valve actuators for the Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility for the Lake County Public Works Department in the amount of \$30,325, charged to 610-4854399-84100 -000-000-000-48230.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on November 13, 2018.